Financial liability
Floating rate bank loan  2,473   2,724   2,958   -   -   -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FCW HOLDINGS BERHAD 3116-K ● 2013 ANNUAL REPORT

90

31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(iii) Interest Rate Risk (continued)

The information on maturity dates and interest rate of fi nancial assets and liabilities are
disclosed in their respective notes.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fi xed rate instruments

The Group and the Company do not account for any fi xed rate fi nancial assets at fair value
through profi t or loss and equity. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date
would not affect profi t or loss and equity.

Cash fl ow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 1% in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased)
profi t or loss and equity by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

 Profi t or Loss
 30.6.2013 30.6.2012 1.7.2011
 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
  RM’000   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000

Group

Variable rate
 instruments  (25)  25   (27)  27   (30)  30

(iv) Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash fl ows of a fi nancial instrument will
fl uctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are
denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currency of Group entities,
Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”). The foreign currencies in which these transactions are denominated
are primarily Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) and Thai Baht (“THB”).

The Group and the Company ensure that the net exposure to this risk is kept to an acceptable

[…]

that the cost of such instruments outweight the potential risk of exchange rate fl uctuations.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency (a currency which is other than currency of
the Group entities) risk, based on carrying amounts as at the end of reporting period is as
follows:-
 Group

 30.6.2013 30.6.2012 1.7.2011
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Denomiated in SGD
Trade receivables  106   295   358

Denominated in THB
Trade payables  (586)  (329)  (694)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

FCW HOLDINGS BERHAD 3116-K ● 2013 ANNUAL REPORT

91

31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(iv) Foreign Currency Risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

A 10% strengthening/weakening of the Ringgit Malaysia against the respective foreign currencies
as at the end of the reporting period would have immaterial impact on profi t after tax.

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

  Group
 30.6.2013 30.6.2012 1.7.2011
 Increase/ Increase/ Increase/
 (Decrease) (Decrease) (Decrease)
  RM’000   RM’000   RM’000
Effect on profi t or loss
  and equity

Singapore Dollar:

 - strengthened by 10%  11   30   36
 - weakened by 10%  (11)  (30)  (36)

Thai Baht:

 - strengthened by 10%  (59)  (33)  (69)
 - weakened by 10%  59   33   69

32. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong
credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder
value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in
economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the
dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No
changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the years ended 30th June